CM450 PartsList

Table of Contents

Cabinet Exterior

Cabinet Interior

Air Cooled Refrigeration

Water Cooled Refrigeration

Water System

Control Box

Wiring Diagrams




CMA450 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

WATER
DISTRlBUTOR

AIR-COOLED
REFRIGERATION
SYSTEM WATER AND DRAIN

SYSTEM

FAN MOTOR

i ;\AIR-COOLED
CONDENSER

/
7 TROUGH

?N'\HITEMPERATURE e

< ‘ CONTROL i

: i
HOTGAS =7 e
VALVE ( >

4 ¥ STRAINER - /
WATER o AL

PUMP /- @\
, X SUMP

By

COMPRESSCR EVAPORATOR
PLATE

WATER-COOLED

CON DENSER :®

3 |
" HI TEMPERATURE
CONTROL

()
o7

QDO WO

CONTROL
BOX

<&

WATER-COOLED
REFRIGERATION JUNE, 1986
SYSTEM Page 3



CMA50 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

%S NN
\3 R e ™ //
NA o
NIAN g
Ny
S N
\§ & R . - ~
NS \\ N 1 / \
NS a it -~ c
&% R B //’ ~ 1
SOAN 19 ~ - |
N 18 S~
~ 14
20 17 16 13
CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART )
ITEM PART ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER NUMBER
A" & wC” wpr A & C" wp
1 A31045-001 A32159-001 Top Pane!, Enamel
A31045.002 A32159.002 Top Panel, Stainless Steel 13 03-1406-04  Same
2 03-1417-03  Same Lockwasher 14 15-0411-00  Same
3 03-1531-01  Same Screw, #8-32 13 A31046-001  A32169-001
4 A31044-001  A32162-001  End Panel (Right), Enamel 16 02-0836-00  Same
A31044-002 A32162-002  End Panel (Right), 7 A31043001  A32163-001
Sta nless Steel A31043.002  A32163.002
5 03-1417-03 Sams Lockwasher
6 03-1531-01  Same Screw 18 03.1417-03  Same
7 03-1417-03 Same Lockwasher 19 03-1531-01 Same
8 03_1404_12 Same SCFG\A, #8‘32 20 A31242-001 A32161-001
9 A31242.001  A32161-001  Service Panel, Enamel A31242:002  A32161-002
A31242.002 A32161-002  Service Panel, Stainless Steel 21 03-1404-12  Same
10 03-0271-00  Same Speec Nut 22 03-141203  Same
1 15.0711-00  Same Emblem 23 03-1417.03  Same
12 A30899-001  A32160-001  Front Panel, Enamel 24 031531-01 ~ Same
A30899-002 A32160-002  Front Panel, Stainless Steel 25 A31048-001  A32202-001
JUNE, 1986

Page 4

\\\‘: N
NN
NN
N X
SN
" 4
N
NN
RN &Q
SN AN
u\‘\\\\: &\\\:‘
NN \
N \\
N

12

DESCRIPTION

Nut, #8-32

Strike

Front Support

Cabinet Catch

End Panel (Left), Enamel

End Panel (Left),
Stainless Steel

Lockwasher

Screw

Service Panel, Enamel

Service Panel, Stainless Steel

Screw, #8-32

Lockwasher

Lockwasher

Screw

Back Panel, F.A..



CMA450 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART I})

ITEM

PART

Page 5

NUMBER MUMBER DESCRIPTION
“A" & “c” “D!! DETAIL

1 A31874-001  A32166-001  Junction Box Bracket D MODEL
2 Same 03-1645-01 Screw
3 A30906-001  A32210-001 Support Brace
4 A31151-001 A32157-001 Retainer F.A.
5 02-2810-C1 02-2867-01 Splash Panel
6 A30895-001 A32172-001 Evaporator Bracket (Right)
7 A30896-001  A32173-001 Evaporator Bracket (Left)
8 A30897-001 A32165-001 Evaporator Plate Cover
9 03-0727-C9 Same Thumbscrew

10 No Number A32153-001 Base

11 A30959-001 See Detail “D” Bin Thermostat Bracket

12 03-0727-05 03-0727-09 Thumbscrew

13 No Number 03-1531-002 Screw

14 No Number A32261-001 Tube Bin Thermostat

- 15 No Number A31104-001 Bracket
16 No Number 13-0116-00 Grommet
JUNE, 1986



CM450

18

VALVE CORE
CAP

USE A
BACK UP
WRENCH

TORQUE
TO 60-715
INCH POUNDS

ALWAYS USE A BACK.UP
WRENCH 7O AVOID DAMAGE
TO THE REFRIGERANT TUBING.

AIR-COOLED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER
IIAH & llcﬂ ISD"
1 A31179-022 A32245-022
2 18-37398-01 Same
3 18-5105-02 Same
4 18-3732-01 Same
5 A23929-001 A32171-001
6 18-0398-01 Same
7 03-1405-03 03-1645-01
8 03-1404-29 Same
9 12-2300-03 Same

ITEM

DESCRIPTION NUMBER
Heat Exchanger 10
Motor Mount "
Fan Motor 12
Fan Blade 13
Shroud 14
Condenser 15
Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 16
Screw, #8-32 17
Hi Temperature Cut-out :g

20

JUNE, 1986
Page 6

PART
NUMBER
“A” & “C” “D”
12-2135-02 Same
A30296-020 Same
18-5600-02 Same
18-2200-27 Same
18-2200-28 Same
03-1407-07 Same
03-1405-15 03-1405-20
16-0563-00 Same
16-0560-00 Same
02-2426-02 Same
18-5600-51 Same

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

o0
'

&%
AT

T 0 O A [
A A

ly,

o o
(A
{

DESCRIPTION

Hot Gas Solenoid & Cc
Evaporator Plate
Compressor, 208-230/"
Mounting Grommet
Sleeve

Washer, 5/16

Screw, 5/16-18 -
Valve Cap
Valve Core
Drier Filter
Overload Compressor



CMA450 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

14

N‘M
o
(CP

Ko, D3 19

TORQUE
T0 60-75
INCH POUNDS

i
ALWAYS USE A BACK-UP

WRENCH TO AVOID DAMAGE
TO YHE REFRIGERANT TUBING.

WATER-COOLED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
IIA" & “c” ND"
1 A31179-022 A32245-022 Heat Exchanger
2 03-1405-03 03-1645-01 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2
3 03-1417-08 Same Lockwasher <
4 18-330602  Same Condenser >
5 12213502  Same Hot Gas Valve o
6 12-2300-03 Same Hi Temperature Cut-Out i
7 A30296-020 Same Evaporator Plate A
8 18-5600-02 Same Compressor, 208-230/60/1 i) 4%
9 18-2200-27  18-2200-27  Mounting Grommet 7 6) 7
10 18-2200-28  18-2200-28  Sleeve qha
11 03-1407-07 Same Washer, 5/16 Wrde dits
12 03-1405-15  03-1405-20  Screw, 5/16-18 ditis
13 16-0563-00 Same Valve Cap : jﬁjﬂ‘
14 16-0560-00 Same Valve Core
15 A31880-001 A32244-001 Drain Fab Assembly
(Water-Cooled)
16 03-1645-01 Same Screw 7
17 No Number 16-0401-00 Brass Elbow
18 No Number Same Bracket
19 11-0424-01 Same Water Regulator Valve
20 03-1394-01 Same Pal Nut
21 03-1403-14 Same Screw, #8 x 3/16
22 02-2426-02 Same Drier Filter
23 18-5600-51 Same Overioad Compressor

JUNE, 1986
Page 7




CMA50 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

2

“C” MODEL ONLY
SUMP DETAIL 22

21
NOTE: “A” MODEL SUMP
NOT REPLACEABLE
20
WATER SYSTEM
ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
liA" & (ic]’ ILD'!
03-1407-03  Washer
1 13-0840-01 Same Manifold Hole Plug g; 2222 03-1408-31 Washer
2 A29703001  Same Menifold Water Tube 53 a30914.001  A30914.002 Pump Mounting Bracket
3 02-25627-01 Same Water Distributor Tube 24 03-1417-03 03-1417-05 Lockwasher, #10
4 130617-48  Same O-Ring 25 03140603  03-1406:05  Nut, #10-32
5 16067101 Same Elbow ) 26 Same 03139403  Pal Nut
6 03-1404-10 Same Screw, #8 x 1/2” S.S. 27 Same 03-1408-34 Special Washer
7 02252301  02:2878:01  Sump End Cover 58 02264201  Same Plate Mount
8 02280101 = 02286801 ~ Drain Trough 29 A30206020 Same Evaporator Plate
9 No Number No Number Cube Chute 30 Same 13.0674-07 Drain Hose. 8"
10 See "C” Detail 02-2869-01  Sump 31 13.0674-07 13067407  Water Hose, 33"
1 A%0918001 - Same Sump Inlet Tube 32 03072705  030727-09  Thumbscrew
12 03153101 Same Screw, #8-32 33 03-1417-03  Same Lockwasher
13 12-2261-02  12:231302  Solenoid Valve Assembly
14 No Number No Number Half Union Coupling “A” & “C” SUMP DETAIL
15 No Number 16-0162-00  Strainer nm o
16 03139401  Same Pal Nut A ¢
17 03164501  Same Screw 34 A30917-001  A30917-002  Stand Pipe
18 A31757-004 A32282-003 Drain Fab Assembly 35 13-0617-02 Same O-Ring
(Air-Cooled) 36 02-2606-01 Same Tube - Female
19 12-2260-22 Same Water Pump Assembly 37 13-0674-07 Same Drain Tube, 8~
20 Same 03-1403-17 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8" 38 See "C” Detail  02-2852-02 Reservoir
JUNE, 1986

Page 8



CMA450 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

10

/

CONTROL BOX

ITEM PART ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
“A” & vC” “p” “A” & “C” “0”
1 13-0557-00 Same Grommet 17 11-0427-02 Same Bin Thermostat
2 12-1213-10 Same Snap Bushing 18 03-1403-05 Same Screw, #8-32 (2)
3 03-1417-18  Same Tooth Lockwasher (2) 19 03-1417.03  Same Tooth Lockwasher
4 03-1403-02 Same Screw, #6-32 (2) 20 11-0428-01 Same Cube Size Control
5 03-1403-02 Same Screw, #6-32 (2) 21 03-1417-16 Same Tooth Lockwasher
6 03-1417-18  Same Tooth Lockwasher (2) 22 12:0426-01  Same Switch SPST
7 11042601  Same Fan Pressure Control 23 12-0426:01  Same Switch SPST
(Air-Cooled Only) 24 12-1213-17 Same Snap Bushing
8 11-0425-01 Same High Pressure Control 25 13-0667-00 Same Grommet
{Air-Cooled) 26 03-1423-01 Same Speed Nut (1)
11-0410-02 Same High Pressure Control 27 18-1803-33 Same Potential Relay (208-230)
(Water-Cooled)
9 A30902-001  A32168.001  Ccntrol Box Cover 28 03-1403-02  Same Screw, #6-32 (2)
10 03-1531-01 Same Screw 29 03-1403-15 Same Screw, #8-32 )
11 12-1980-02 Same Timer 30 12-2048-02 Same Contactor (208-230/60/1)
12 12187903  Same Relay, 3PDT (208-230) 31 03-1103-00  Same Twin Speed Nut (1)
13 12-1912-01 Same Circuit Board 32 18-2200-39 Same Start Capacitor Bracket
14 03140302  Same Screw, #6-32 (5) 33 03140315 Same Screw, #8-32 (2)
15 03-1403-05 Same Screw, #8-32 (2) 34 18-1901-45  Same Start Capacitor
16 03-141703  Same Tooth Lockwasher 35 18-2200-38  Same Start Capacitor Cap
36 18-1902-45 Same Run Capacitor
JUNE, 1986

Page 9



CMA450C WIRING DIAGRAM

ATINO SHOLINANOD H3ddOD aASN

||||||||| 6\
VYIdINVYN 338

3218 ISNd WNMIXVYA HO4 3L

a3aNNOHO 38
L1SNN LINN SIHL

M , )
J Ii1sYm °
“anoD N :‘ -— 7 M
| WaILImS | .
) 1 It _|ﬂo»o<:.8 e -
/.HO.\U‘ :..mxﬂ.ro‘ ‘avd _»r:m r \\_ i a1isnd
Aaviau Y ﬁ U, u ﬁ 401231044
o ..4% V:x o T 1 7 m ; “
, dN02 _ L i @
O 4003 ,.HM/M-MH 3!
HOLOW ‘simu ' i _,I__o:!ml_ Y 10 sS4
7 — f
- 1—) ; A [
10HLNOS Hv3 N~ uoiom nvs | L wa | W1
HOLIVINOD *$§3Iud IH noLns i ! N
| . woiw) | amsdmn i ﬂ :
i - Cownzn1 | : L w | i
: e QION3II0S HILYM _ _ =] s i |
| woums Hsima 1 i LAY .
| waisym ﬁ"u'.ﬂ* < (lll ﬁ :
! Q03105 e ne WIiN3IL10d ' .
SYO LOH !
| ¢ YOLIIVIVD
! A3 A v 1 e 4 ———
“ jutd 9102 HOLDVLNOD ne , ﬁ i Nny
! inowno I
il H IMI 7 B
z
INREL] - ) | e ]
7 omyINL gNSIMd ! ” / |
IS AvIIY ! 1H¥1S
I inoina W en2 HEINIS ; —- | X
! .mmu»..m% + nﬁ_d_ln \)/» — | | - “,
i voion L a3dvs N\og2 .& i
| OmEaHL ﬁll - | r
| e ON v e | 4 r@ ' |
L N —{ i | i
* AN \/ w03 i Pop——— 0N ! 21040 OWIZIINA IHL 40
: ! xw.w_h.m AYIIM HEINLA o u:...._emum.—uﬂnu.-_: ,ﬁ A,u | ﬁ_ hq e\ L NOILHOd 0FMIL
i | _ | Rt it n_ q “ IHL NI NMOHS LINN SIHL
i ' - - @ [
| o | : el B ann
- i B
T : w— L0 S tas L —1ow—
. S| RN | O (P Y ~
Avia ONINSINS r? ! ! .rrL @_f kg Fu W i ° - ﬂ
H3IMOd | 10u1n02 | | e A-||L e
- e . | 3unsS3ud- | d

‘LINN SIH1 01 HAMOd TV
1O93NNOJSIA OL A3UINDIY 38 AV
SNVIW LOIANNODSIA 3NO NVHL JHOW
INOLLNVYD

[zeo-1POZEY |

CM450AE-32C (208-230/60/1) Air-Cooled

Use of the High Temperature cut-out begins with Serial Number 877760-02G.

JUNE, 1986
Page 10



CM450C WIRING DIAGRAM

||||||||| ||\|/“.||I
ATTNO SHOLONANOD H3ddOD 38N TS 3804 MM e HSI2LEVIATANY GaanNNoud 38
~ —— 1SN LINN SIHL
“anoa \_/ i -ME.!I_ ° -
. [ Honms R
1.||A V I 1L r“\.ﬂl_‘ ) -Eu-;ﬂ »w
. 62 ><._w..ﬁ.»oa .n<ow._1<; | el T L " Biisns
o y ﬁ R (e
..«h .,5.. i dWod i ﬁmm :m. = “ oL
wolon n!:aO w :u—_hm',_ \ @ @
Coy=d _ .
* W s -
[wosavinon 1n0una) | g m™ | u
| mh.z 7 ﬁWN!—“lU.I—JP — m AL
I ' o
Ava3s QIONITOS uILYM L w owaInl _ 1 s | »8
i U I | U avin |
HOLIMS sl lc = \_/ : - . rll|L
uaLsvn QIONIT0S » ; ne IVILNILOd
SYD L0M //ﬂ'.l.ld
4l m V HO1idvdYd v
IA : —
HOLIMS WOD ¥OLOYVINGD , na il ﬂt_..‘s‘v
4nod
no1nd
dNAL M Ll
z
Aviay e v
omyaNL NSINIS
osrs uwh.__w avaae 1uV1S
.mmm:nlﬁ.
"
OnNEIHL i
e W
vlwlT i
HOLas >._umw.. HSING ! wd»Wow“_.wu;w““:w_”» 10
— IHL NI NMOHS LINN SIHL
vxl.wu»PML ” dNNd
o : il N
an i LOW,
1 14
ISakll Ulrxm-!h a _ 4
H3MOd °
8 3l |
|
L
"LINN SIH1 Ol HIMOd TIV - —
133NNODSIA 01 A3HINDAY 39 AV _Im::mJ e Svo tom
SNV3IN 1D3NNODSIQ ANO NVHL JHON | GIoN310s 0 __ﬂ_o.:._oﬂ“
‘NOLLNVOD LA - [Zeo-TroTeY |

JUNE, 1986
Page 11

CM450WE-32C (208-230/60/1) Water-Cooled
Use of the High Temperature cut-out begins with Serial Number 877760-02G.



CMA50D WIRING DIAGRAM

ATTNO SHOLONANGCD ¥3ddO09D 2SN

-LTT

“4woD J\
7\ 11 IL
() s 1€
bl AY1dM “LOd d¥D L¥VLS
AvIZY
"10d {¢
"avD NN
uoionm enna’\_/
o —H—(-
*- I0ULNOD NV3 yoLoW Nv4
YOLIVINGD “SS3ud IR
Avaz QION3108 HaLVM
HOLIMS HSINIA
yiLsvn —

GIONTI0S

SYD 1O
A M)
W \/
Mnes 102 ¥OLoVLNGD
1n0100
dWL IH
T 1-
=
7 Avizy
OMUIHL GHsmid
3ZI8 Aviay
aend WSIN
no1nd h SN .
,numEu\. N He;
" ﬁ ¥olon
omuzy | uaniL
N8
N Tt
HOLMS \_/ 103
Mamil AYI3U HSINIE
|
HOLIMG
Hamig
oN
LA

TR
AV13H DNIHSINI

||||||||| XO® NOILONN
AZ1S ISNI NOWMIXYN O JLYIdINYN 33§
80T FDVLTIOA INIT

¥IMOd —

‘LINA SIHL Ol ¥3MOd TV

L33NNOCOSIA Ol GIHIND=Y 38 AV
SNVIKW LO3INNOCOSIA INO NVHL JHOW
*NOLLNVD

1SN LINN SIHL
HILSVYN o
[woLms | g
= ._Eu_:zﬂ.l_ ,._. -
A— STA\BL1SN4
(2 SN2 @ ¥015310u8d
o nm,,n | Ll TvNE3L3
dW02 ﬂmum”
b7 ]  ——— -
_I__u:;ml_ * »
i 3
AU X8 o
01N
dN3L H 3721S 39N
._laimw_:]_ s
g
| J
na na
mza:uq.:o-v
na
na NNY
z;J N O g
OWH3HL ~ Pa 9!@ @J_. s v
il -
1. ! NM_ ]
L “h.mnw ! 3 n/_ luv1s
c !
(-] ral =z =
o\ ELE QLY -
L A IEN
108109 S et U RN TIOA DWZIILS s 40
JWASSINLIN | ||| 1L [ERTTINTT ML NI NMONS LINA I
11 e S S
A ~w 7 ’
_I A __ " P —\“ﬁ.ril dund
» L0 07l Aiimm g @
T _rﬁuﬂlvl_-lm !
nY4 s ESTRE
P gy e
T NG o °
ru.smmui.E V]
== . L\\\
[+
BIlVM -

|
)

aloN3los e

»
Svo Lo
aI0N310S

! -,

| 2e0-2612EV |

Wiring Diagram CM450AE-32D (208-230/60/1)

JUNE, 1986
Page 12



CMA450D WIRING DIAGRAM

ATRO SHOLONANOD Y¥3dd0D =ZSN

R
.s:oo/ﬂ
)L |l I
N/ 1y 1Ry
pllele) AY138°L0d ‘d¥D LHVYLS
AVI3Y
‘10d If
RS
*dvo NNY
M
YOLOW dhind \o./
=
.

AVI3H QIONIT0S HIALVM

HSINId

HOLIMS 1 6l lc

3LSYW QIONII0S
.luI.l SV 10H
41 TGN
() \_/
HOLIMS UOD YOLIVINOGD
anod
noLnd
dN3LIH | IW
g AvI3Y
OWHEHL HSINI4

wmun_w INAFL]
B
1n01n2 HS NI
*$S38d —
I\
H YOLOW
OWYIHL LELU
s oN
+d 4L Y \e
P b xu_hﬂsm \_/ no2
o) AVIIY HSINLA

T rw
2 IR 4

AVI3H ONIHSINIG

E2MOd

"LINN SIKL Ol ¥3MOd TV
LOZNNGCOSId OL CIHINTIY 22 AV
SKNYZN LIINNCOISIT INO NVHL JHON
NOLLNVD

IZIS 35N ANWIXYW HO4 ILYIJINYN 335 ‘ _
L/709/0€2-80% IDYLI0A 3NN

YILSYW

jut;m !

| SN,

dW0d

XOB NOILINNS

G3ANNOHD 38
1SN LINN SIHL

[}
u
.ﬂmh ovi pﬂ

A

1
]

HILIMS

3_

ﬁ:m:u
f 40102310¥d
TYNYILX3

[

1
HOLOVINOD 100400
~ dN3LIH
/

=

321$ 38N)

|
i OWY3IHL

(g 7|
.ﬁ{><4w[

TVIIN3LOd

TO0YINOD

_umlmamwuzml_.:l_

Amzo:uiﬁ..

NNy

-7

lyves

Wiring Diagram CM450WE-32D (208-230/60/1)

3T0AD ONIZ33YS IHL 40
NOLLUOd TIMIL
IHL NI NMOHS LINN SIHL

dNNd

aloON3T0S

| G10N310S

A

| 2CO0-C6L2EV |

JUNE, 1986
Page 13



